1SIGMA Corporation  www.sigmaco.com
700 Goldman Drive
Cream Ridge, NJ 08514
800 999 2550 p
SIGMA Corporation www.sigmaco.com
ONE-LOK™ Series SLDE for Ductile Iron Pipe
1) The SIGMA ONE-LOK Series SLDE is a mechanical joint restraining gland that

4) ONE-LOK SLDE’s unique wedge segment and actuating bolt design allows the two
components to interface using a cam action principle, allowing the wedge segments
to rock and increase their grip on the pipe wall as thrust on the assembled joint
increases. This also allows improved resistance to subsidence, seismic forces, and
other movement within the maximum deflection limitations of the mechanical joint under
applicable AWWA standards.
ONE-LOK’s unique cam action allows the restraining wedges
to “rock,” gripping the pipe wall more securely as thrust force
increases.
ONE-LOK’s cam action also accommodates deflection of the
joint during installation, and also allows for subsidence, seismic
or other forces after installation, up to the maximum allowed
deflection.
Nominal Size Item # Deflection
3-12” SLDE3-SLDE12 5 deg
14-16” SLDE14-SLDE16 2 deg
18-30” SLDE18-SLDE30 1.5 deg
36-64” SLDE36-SLDE64 1 deg
Deflection Chart
Features & Advantages:
Rev October 2021
2 SIGMA Corporation  www.sigmaco.com

Item # Wgt
DI
Pipe
OD
Steel
Pipe
OD
Dimensions Bolts and Inserts Pressure
Rating
T-bolts Gasket
C F D T P* B J K2 No Size Torque No Size Torque No Item #
3 SLDE3 5.50 3.96 --- 4.84 4.16 1.58 0.55 9.40 0.750 6.19 7.69 2 7/8 75 - 90 350 4 5/8 x 3.0 45 - 60 1 TG-3
4 SLDE4 6.50 4.80 4.50 5.92 5.00 1.58 0.55 10.24 0.875 7.50 9.12 2 7/8 75 - 90 350 4 ¾ x 3.5 75 - 90 1 MG-4
6 SLDE6 10.00 6.90 6.625 8.02 7.10 1.58 0.60 12.34 0.875 9.50 11.12 3 7/8 75 - 90 350 6 ¾ x 3.5 75 - 90 1 MG-6
8 SLDE8 14.50 9.05 8.625 10.17 9.25 1.63 0.75 14.32 0.875 11.75 13.37 4 7/8 75 - 90 350 6 ¾ x 4.0 75 - 90 1 MG-8
10 SLDE10 23.00 11.10 10.75 12.22 11.30 1.58 0.85 16.54 0.875 14.00 15.62 6 7/8 75 - 90 350 8 ¾ x 4.0 75 - 90 1 MG-10
12 SLDE12 29.00 13.20 12.75 14.32 13.40 1.58 0.85 18.80 0.875 16.25 17.88 8 7/8 75 - 90 350 8 ¾ x 4.0 75 - 90 1 MG-12
14 SLDE14 39.60 15.30 --- 16.40 15.55 1.58 1.125 21.20 0.875 18.75 20.25 10 7/8 75 - 90 350 10 ¾ x 4.5 75 - 90 1 MG-14
16 SLDE16 49.67 17.40 --- 18.50 17.54 1.77 1.21 23.74 0.875 21.00 22.50 12 7/8 75 - 90 350 12 ¾ x 4.5 75 - 90 1 MG-16
18 SLDE18 60.33 19.50 --- 20.60 19.64 1.77 1.25 25.84 0.875 23.25 24.75 12 7/8 75 - 90 250 12 ¾ x 4.5 75 - 90 1 MG-18
20 SLDE20 69.00 21.60 --- 22.70 21.74 1.87 1.25 27.94 0.875 25.50 27.00 14 7/8 75 - 90 250 14 ¾ x 5.0 75 - 90 1 MG-20
24 SLDE24 103.67 25.80 --- 26.88 25.95 1.92 1.47 32.14 0.875 30.00 31.50 16 7/8 75 - 90 250 16 ¾ x 5.0 75 - 90 1 MG-24
30 SLDE30 158.67 32.00 --- 33.29 32.17 2.13 1.65 39.30 1.125 36.88 39.12 20 1.00 115-125 250 20 1 x 6.5 100-120 1 MGS-30
36 SLDE36 234.50 38.30 --- 39.59 38.47 3.15 1.75 46.07 1.125 43.75 46.00 24 1.00 115-125 250 24 1 x 6.5 100-120 1 MGS-36
42 SLDE42 344.00 44.50 --- 45.79 44.67 3.56 2.25 53.25 1.38 50.62 53.38 28 1 1/4 115-125 250 28 1 ¼ x 8.0 120-150 1 MGS-42
48 SLDE48 456.00 50.80 --- 52.09 50.97 3.81 2.25 59.55 1.38 57.5 60.26 32 1 1/4 115-125 250 32 1 ¼ x 8.0 120-150 1 MGS-48
54 SLDE54 1045.00 57.56 -- 58.85 57.73 6.00 4.50 70.43 1.375 63.20 67.50 18 1½ 400 +/- 5 250 36 1 ¼ x 11.0 120-150 1 MGS-54
60 SLDE60 1136.00 61.61 -- 62.90 61.78 6.00 4.50 74.52 1.375 67.72 72.00 18 1½ 400 +/- 5 250 36 1 ¼ x 11.0 120-150 1 MGS-60
64 SLDE64 1258.00 65.67 -- 66.96 65.84 6.00 4.50 78.68 1.375 71.86 76.00 19 1½ 400 +/- 5 250 38 1 ¼ x 11.0 120-150 1 MGS-64
ONE-LOK SLDE was  previously referred to as model SLD
Sizes 3” - 14” are UL listed for 350 psi on DI Pipe
Sizes 16” are UL listed for 300 psi on DI Pipe
Sizes 18” - 30” are UL listed for 250 psi on DI Pipe